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STATE OF NEW YORK

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

-----------------------------------------X

In the Matter of the Complaint of

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

DIVISION OF LICENSING SERVICES,




Complainant,



DECISION


-against-

JU YOUNG CHOE, doing business

As NEW DORP NAILS IV INC.





Respondent.

-----------------------------------------X


The above noted matter came on for hearing before the undersigned, Ziedah F. Giovanni September 18, 2012 at the office of the Department of State located at 123 William Street, New York, New York. 


The respondent, having been informed of her right to bring an attorney, chose to represent herself. She was assisted by a translator.

The Division of Licensing Services (hereinafter "DLS") was represented by Legal Assistant II Nadine Azarian, formerly Nadine Kozer.
 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1COMPLAINT

The complaint alleges the respondent allowed three women to provide services without proper licensure as appearance enhancement operators, failed to cooperate with an inspection/investigation, operated an appearance enhancement business without affixing a photograph to the business license and operated without the proper posting of the business license.
FINDINGS OF FACT

1)  Notice of hearing, together with a copy of the complaint, was served on the respondent by certified mail on or about July 18, 2012 (State’s Ex. 1). 

2)  The respondent is currently licensed April 7, 2011 to April 7, 2013 to operate an appearance enhancement business, New Dorp Nails IV Inc, 4561 Amboy Rd. Staten Island, NY 10312.  (State’s Ex. 2).

3)  The respondent’s shop was inspected on May 12, 2011 by Department of State Investigator Meghan Salmieri (State’s Ex. 3). The investigator observed Sara Martinez, Carmen Basuto and Rosa Ortega performing appearance enhancement services. She also observed the business license was not posted, and did not have a photo attached to it.
4)  By letter dated March 5, 2012, the respondent requested a hearing and responded to the allegations in the complaint (State’s Ex. 5). The respondent closed her business on November 18, 2012 because business was slow and the shop was not financially viable. The respondent submitted a certificate of dissolution (Res. Ex. A).

5) At the time of the inspection, Ms. Martinez, Ms. Basuto and Ms. Ortega were not licensed as appearance enhancement operators (State’s Ex. 2). Investigator Salmieri testified, “I ordered the unlicensed operators, the three of them to cease and desist the unlicensed activity and they failed to do so.” The respondent testified the shop is her first business and she was surprised, nervous and confused during the inspection. She said she does not speak English well and most of the people working in the shop speak Spanish and also do not speak English well. She testified she may not have understood what the investigator was asking.
6) The respondent explained she had believed two of the operators were licensed but had just forgotten their licenses, and that the third was unlicensed, but in school. She testified she was testing the women to ascertain their skill level. She admitted they were paid for their work.

7) The respondent testified the business license was not hanging on the wall, but leaning on it. The investigator testified that even if the license had been leaning, as long as it was visible to the public and unobstructed, she would not have cited a posting violation.

8) The respondent testified that all of the violations were her fault. She requested lenience with regard to financial penalty because of her financial distress. She testified her husband was in an accident and unable to work. She also stated that she spent her savings on the shop and now has to work for other people since the shop was now closed.
9) In setting the sanction to be imposed for the respondent’s violations, I have taken into consideration the closure of the shop and the respondent’s inability to pay a high fine.

OPINION AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


I-  General Business Law §401 (1) provides that no person may engage in any of the practices of appearance enhancement without being licensed therefore, and pursuant to 19 NYCRR §160.11, the owner of an appearance enhancement business is liable for any violation of the appearance enhancement business law occurring in his or her shop. By allowing three individuals to provide appearance enhancement services in her shop when not licensed to do so, the respondent violated General Business Law§ 401(1) three times.
II- Pursuant to 19 NYCRR §160.10(c), the photograph of an appearance enhancement operator must be affixed to his or her license. The respondent violated that regulation.

III- Pursuant to 19 NYCRR §160.10 (c), an appearance enhancement business license must be conspicuously posed on the licensed premises. The respondent violated that regulation.

IV- Pursuant to 19 NYCRR §160.14(a) and 160.14(b), a representative of the Department of State may inspect an appearance enhancement shop at any reasonable time and without notice, and the licensee must cooperate with that inspection. Although the investigator did not indicate at the hearing or in her report that the workers had difficulty speaking or understanding English, the owner of the shop was assisted at the hearing by a translator and appears to have genuine English proficiently challenges. I will give her the benefit of the doubt regarding her misunderstanding of the investigator. The investigator indicated she ordered the operators to “cease and desist”—it is not clear whether she used those exact words or whether she was paraphrasing what she conveyed to the workers. As it appears likely the respondent did not fully understand the investigator’s order, this charge is dismissed.

DETERMINATION

WHEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED THAT Ju Young Choe, UID #21NE1386527, has violated General Business Law §401(1) and 19 NYCRR §§160.9, 160.10 (c), 160.11 and 160.14(a), (b). Accordingly, pursuant to General Business Law §410, she shall pay a fine of $300.00 to the Department of State on or before January 24, 2013. Should she fail to pay the fine by that date, the license to operate an appearance enhancement business, UID #21NE1386527, shall be suspended for a period commencing on January 25, 2013 and terminating 2 months after the receipt of the license certificate, by certified mail, by the Department of State. The respondent is directed to send a certified check or money order for the fine payable to “Secretary of State”, or the license certificate, by certified mail, to Norma Rosario, Department of State, Division of Licensing Services, One Commerce Plaza, 99 Washington Avenue, 6th Floor, Albany, New York 12231-0001.
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        Ziedah F. Giovanni








   Administrative Law Judge

Dated: December 5, 2012
